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Case No. 15. 

Decision/Verdict Date: 16 March 2010

Parties: Carson and Others vs. United 

Kingdom, Application No. 42184/05

Forum: European Court of Human Rights

Country (if relevant): United Kingdom

Summary of the Facts:

The applicants were 13 British nationals born between 1913 

and 1937. They spent most of their working lives in the UK 

paying National Insurance Contributions in full. They then 

returned or emigrated to South Africa, Australia, or Canada. 

The applicants complained about the UK authorities’ refusal 

to uprate their pensions in line with inflation. Miss Carson 

brought proceedings by way of judicial review, claiming that 

she had been a victim of discrimination as pensioners were 

treated differently depending on their country of residence. Her 

application for judicial review was dismissed in May 2002 and 

ultimately on appeal before the House of Lords in May 2005. 

All but one judge of the House of Lords said that the situation 

of Miss Carson was not analogous or relevantly similar 

to that of a pensioner of the same age and contribution 

record living in the UK or in a country where uprating was 

available through a reciprocal bilateral agreement. Different 

countries had different economic conditions, for example, 

in South Africa, where Miss Carson lived, although there 

was virtually no social security, the cost of living was much 

lower, and the value of the rand had dropped significantly 

in comparison to the Sterling. The domestic courts further 

held that Miss Carson and those living in her position had 

chosen to live in economies outside the UK; to accept her 

arguments would be to lead to judicial interference in the 

political decision as to the redeployment of public funds. Miss 

Carson’s basic state pension had been frozen since 2000. 

The applicants alleged that the UK authorities’ refusal to uprate 

their pensions in line with inflation were discriminatory and 

some of them had to choose between surrendering a large part 

of their pension entitlement or living away from their families. 

They relied on Article 8 (right to respect for private and family 

life), Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination), and Article 1 of 

Protocol No.1 (protection of property) to the Convention.  

Summary of the Decision/Verdict:

As regards the question of whether the applicants were in an 

analogous situation to British pensioners who had chosen to 

remain in the UK, the Court noted that the contracting states’ 
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contracting social security system was intended to provide a 

minimum standard of living for those resident within its territory. 

So, those who chose to live outside the UK were not in an 

analogous situation as those who chose to live within the UK.

 

Furthermore, the Court could not find an analogy between 

applicants who lived in a ‘frozen pension’ country and British 

pensioners residing in countries outside the UK where 

uprating was available through a reciprocal agreement. The 

applicants’ payment of national insurance contributions during 

their working lives in the UK was not any more significant 

than the fact they might have paid income tax or other taxes 

while domiciled there. Also, it was not easy to compare the 

respective positions of residents of states with similar economic 

conditions such as the US and Canada, or South Africa 

and Mauritius due to differences in social security provision, 

taxation, rates of inflation, interest, and currency exchange. 

The pattern of reciprocal agreements was the result of history 

and perceptions as to perceived costs and benefits of such 

an agreement. They represented whatever the contracting 

state had from time to time been able to negotiate, without 

placing itself at an undue economic disadvantage. In the 

Court’s view, the state did not exceed its very broad discretion 

to decide on matters of macro economic policy by entering 

into such reciprocal agreements with certain countries 

but not others. Moreover, the State had taken steps, in a 

series of leaflets, to inform UK residents moving abroad 

about the absence of index linking for pensions in certain 

countries. Hence, the Court concluded that the difference in 

treatment had been objectively and reasonably justified. 

Keywords:	

Comparator, social welfare.

 

3. National Cases

Case No. 16.	

Decision/Verdict Date: 2 November 2001

Parties: Odette Federoff, widow of James Federoff vs. Permanent 

Secretary in the Office of the Prime-Minister, Permanent Secretary 

in the Office of the Minister for Justice, Advocate General, 

Marriage Registrar, Permanent Secretary in the Ministry of Home 

Affairs, Director of Public Registry, Application No. 704/99 CFS

Forum: Constitutional Court

Country (if relevant): Malta

Summary of the Facts:

The complainant was a widow who, when applying to marry 

a second time, was informed that she was unable to keep 

her first husband’s surname as this was not permitted under 

Maltese law.  She insisted that she did not want to adopt her 

future husband’s surname but rather keep that of her deceased 

first husband.  In her complaint to the Court, she noted that 

the provision of Maltese law that barred her from doing so was 

discriminatory insofar as unmarried women could choose to 

maintain their maiden surnames, and since widows could also 

keep their surnames.  She alleged that the law discriminated on 

the ground of her social status as a widow and on the ground of 

her gender as a woman.  She also complained that the provision 

constituted an unjustified intrusion into her private and family life. 

Amongst the arguments raised by the respondents was 

the fact that ‘social status’ was not included in the list of 

prohibited grounds of discrimination contained in Article 

45 of the Constitution of Malta, and that freedom from 

discrimination was not an independent human rights 

protected by the European Convention on Human Rights.  

Summary of the Decision/Verdict:

The Constitutional judgement was mainly concerned with 

the allegations of a substantive violation of Article 8 of the 

Convention, which in fact the Court did find.  In finding a 

violation of Article 8, the Constitutional Court refrained from 

delving into the discrimination claims yet made a number 

of relevant observations.  In making its observations, the 

Court highlighted the comparator principle to conclude 

that the issue was not of discrimination based on the 

complainant’s gender, since the treatment complained of 

was not extended to other women.  It stopped short of 

entering into the discussion as to whether the legal provision 

discriminated against the applicant on the ground of her 

social status as a widow.  This notwithstanding, the 17 
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February 2000 sentence of the First Hall Civil Court (first 

instance) did in fact find discrimination on this ground.

Keywords:	

Gender, social status, comparator, private and family life.

 

Case No. 17.	

Decision/Verdict Date: 26 October 2006

Parties: Ritianne Bajada vs. Underwear Limited, 

Decision Number 1738, Case Number 2199/JB

Forum: Industrial Tribunal

Country (if relevant): Malta

Summary of the Facts:

The complainant was initially employed as a salesclerk, but was 

later given the duties of a cashier and eventually of a cleaner 

and storekeeper.  She complained that this treatment was 

in violation of Article 26(2) of the Employment and Industrial 

Relations Act (Chapter 452 of the Laws of Malta) insofar as 

it prohibits “any distinction, exclusion or restriction which is 

not justifiable in a democratic society including discrimination 

made on the basis martial status, pregnancy or potential 

pregnancy, sex, colour, disability or religious conviction, political 

opinion or membership in a trade union or an employers’ 

association.”  Whilst not disputing the facts, the respondent 

company claimed that this treatment was not based on any 

discrimination but on the complainant’s poor output.  

Summary of the Decision/Verdict:

Although the Tribunal’s decision was a short one, it is largely 

dedicated to presenting the definition of discrimination under 

the Act and of commenting on the application of this definition 

to the present situation.  The Tribunal noted that the case fell 

within Article 26(1)(b) since it related to “employees already 

in employment of the employer…in regards to conditions of 

employment.”  It also highlighted that discrimination should not 

be construed in a philosophical vacuum but must be specifically 

seen within a given context and using the comparator principle.  

In commenting on the negligible evidence brought by the 

complainant, the Tribunal noted that none of the prohibited 

grounds were referred to by the complainant.  Furthermore, 

when applying the comparator principle, the Tribunal 

did not establish a treatment that was different to other 

persons under her circumstances, as required by law.  

Keywords:	

Employment, comparator.
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Case No. 18.	

Decision/Verdict Date: 1 September 2007

Parties: National Commission Persons with Disability (KNPD) 

vs. Michele Peresso Limited, Civil Appeal No. 413/2001/1

Forum: Court of Appeal

Country (if relevant): Malta

Summary of the Facts:

On 19th April 2000 the KNPD received a complaint regarding 

the inaccessibility of Europharma, premises located in 

Psaila Street (Birkirkara) and owned by the respondent 

company.  In accordance with its standard complaints 

procedure, the KNPD informed Michele Peresso Limited of 

the complaint on 20th April 2000 but the two parties were 

unable to resolve the dispute in an amicable manner.

KNPD files a case in the First Hall Civil Court on 14th March 

2001, where the Court found in favour of KNPD in its judgement 

of 25th February 2005, declaring that Michele Peresso Limited 

discriminated against persons with disabilities in a manner 

contrary to Article 12(1)(c) of the Equal Opportunities Act (Act 1 

of 2000).  The Court ordered the company to request the permits 

necessary to carry out the works required to ensure free and 

adequate access to its premises by persons with disabilities.

Michele Peresso Limited appealed this decision on  

16th March 2005.    

Summary of the Decision/Verdict:

The Court of Appeal overturned the first court’s decision, 

finding no discrimination contrary to law.  Yet a number of 

important points were made in its deliberations, also in the 

context of the deliberations of the First Hall, Civil Court.

In its judgement, the first court reiterated a series of principles 

central to cases of this nature.  It disagreed with the respondent 

that the KNPD was not competent to bring cases to Court 

alleging discrimination in violation of the Equal Opportunities 

Act.  The Court emphasised that in terms of the Act, the 

organisation is in fact so competent.  Also disagreeing with the 

respondent, the Court firmly stated that the Equal Opportunities 

Act would be rendered useless if it only regulated buildings and 

premises built after its coming into force (1st October 2000).  

With regard to the nature of accessibility to premises deemed 

to be appropriate in terms of the Act, the Court stated that not 

every form of access is in fact adequate.  For full compliance 

with the Act, access for persons with disabilities ought to permit 

the person’s independent access from an area close to the main 

entrance, so as to fulfil the Act’s spirit of ensuring opportunities on 

an equal footing with a view to leading to full social integration.  

The Court reiterated the principle that in cases of discrimination, 

the complainant is only to show a prima facie case, resulting 

in a shifting of the burden of proof onto the respondent.  

Furthermore, service-providers attempting to highlight the 

burden imposed on them by compliance with the Act should 

not focus on aesthetic issues but on financial considerations.

The Appeal Court confirmed the retroactivity of the Equal 

Opportunities Act, insisting that any other interpretation “defeats 

the whole purpose” since a vast majority of buildings in Malta 

were built prior to 2000.  It proceeded to provide an overview of 

the requirements for ‘discrimination’ as prescribed in the Act: the 

premises must be public or accessible to the public; the various 

scenarios envisaging discrimination in Article 12(1) and (2) require 

a comprehensive case by case analysis as to whether access to 

the premises is reasonable or not.  In the Appeal Court’s view, 

an alternative access for persons using a wheel-chair is not 

necessary humiliating or discriminatory, particularly in view of the 

fact that some buildings may not readily permit structural changes 

to be made to ensure compliance with the Act.  An insistence that 

persons with disabilities use the premises’ main entrance could 

result in an unjustified burden on the owner to the extent that several 

public spaces would be found not to be in compliance with the Act.

On this basis, the Appeal Court concluded that providing an 

alternative entrance, that is controlled and assisted, is not 

unreasonable and does not constitute discrimination.     

Keywords:	

Disability, accessibility, retroactivity of equality legislation.
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Case No. 19.	

Decision/Verdict Date: 2008

Parties: Not specified.  Case A, as reported in 

the National Commission for the Promotion of 

Equality (NCPE) Annual Report 2008.

Forum: National Commission for the 

Promotion of Equality (NCPE)

Country (if relevant): Malta

Summary of the Facts:

NCPE received a complaint regarding a call for employment 

published by a dental clinic.  The call for was for dental assistant, 

and although the call itself was gender neutral it transpired that 

the dental clinic was only considering female applicants.  The 

employer confirmed this, stating that it was standard European 

Union policy that chair side dental assistants were female.

Summary of the Decision/Verdict:

The NCPE initiated an investigation into the matter and 

concluded that this practice constituted gender discrimination, 

requesting the dental clinic to refrain from its continuation.

Keywords:	

Gender, employment.

 

Case No. 20.	

Decision/Verdict Date: 2009

Parties: The open secret of the airline employee

Forum: Office of the Parliamentary Ombudsman

Country (if relevant): Malta

Summary of the Facts:

A complaint was received by the Office of the Ombudsman 

relating to possible discrimination on the ground of sexual 

orientation.  The complaint was lodged by an Air Malta employee, 

wherein he alleged that he was discriminated against when he 

was not selected for ab initio pilot training.  In June 2006 the 

complainant had applied for ab initio pilot training, following 

which he was called for an interview before a panel of three 

management pilots.  During the interview, the applicant was 

asked several technical and general questions about Air 

Malta.  All applicants were asked the same set of questions.

In January 2007 the complainant was informed 

that his application was turned down. 

Summary of the Decision/Verdict:

According to the information provided by Air Malta to the 

Ombudsman, during the interview the complainant had 

demonstrated an external behaviour that, in the panel’s opinion, 

was over-confident and at times also nonchalant. The interviewing 

panel also commented that the complainant had attended the 

interview dressed in an inappropriate manner.   Furthermore, 

the three members of the interviewing board insisted that as 

they were unaware of the complainant’s sexual orientation, they 

could not have discriminated against him on this ground.

On his part, the complainant argued that he was suitably qualified 

for the job and that he was sure the panel members knew of 

his sexual orientation due to the years he spent working with 

Air Malta and due to the fact that he made no effort to hide it.  

In his considerations the Ombudsman referred to relevant 

EU Directives in highlighting how in discrimination cases 

the burden of proof is shifted away from the complainant 

once a prima facie case of discrimination is shown In such 

situations, the Directives require the person/organisation 

complained against - in this case Air Malta - to bring 

evidence to show that no act of discrimination was 

committed.  The Ombudsman noted that the complainant 

did indeed respond correctly to all questions put to him, 

and that he was in fact qualified for the position, seemingly 

giving rise to a prima facie case of discrimination.  
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Due to conflicting elements provided by the complainant 

and Air Malta, the Ombudsman was not able to establish 

whether the interviewing panel was aware of the applicant’s 

sexual orientation, highlighting that sexual orientation cases 

generally do raise these challenging questions due to the 

often hidden nature of a person’s sexual orientation.  

Ultimately, the Ombudsman concluded that the complainant had 

not succeeded in proving a prima facie case of discrimination 

on the basis of is sexual orientation.  In view of this, Air Malta 

was not required to justify its decision of not engaging him.  

The complaint was not accepted.

Keywords:	

Sexual orientation, burden of proof, employment.

Case No. 21.	

Decision/Verdict Date: 2009

Parties: Ex Ufficio investigation.  Case C, as reported 

in the National Commission for the Promotion 

of Equality (NCPE) Annual Report 2009

Forum: National Commission for the Promotion of Equality

Country (if relevant): Malta

Summary of the Facts:

When applying for a housing scheme subsidised by the Maltese 

government, men and women were being charged different rates, 

with women having to pay a higher rate.  The reason given for 

this related to the fact that since women change their surnames 

upon marriage or following personal separation, their applications 

incurred higher expenses than those presented by men. 

Summary of the Decision/Verdict:

In the investigation, the Commissioner highlighted the 

substantive application of the Access to Goods and Services 

and their Supply (Equal Treatment) Regulations (Legal Notice 

181 of 2008) to the provision of any god or service, including 

that relevant to the present case.  The Commissioner 

further emphasised that the Regulations prohibit direct 

discrimination together with indirect discrimination.

Basing discriminatory treatment on an element inherently 

linked to marriage, in this case the change in surname, 

was contrary to the Regulations as specifically mentioned 

in Regulation 2, stating that “equal treatment means the 

absence of discrimination, whether direct or indirect, on 

grounds of sex, be reference in particular to marital or family 

status.”  The Commissioner noted that no exception was 

made in the Act that could cover the present situation.  

On this basis, the Commissioner concluded that the difference 

in fees based on a person’s marital or family status amounted 

to prohibited discriminatory treatment, and advised the relevant 

government authority to take immediate remedial action.    

Keywords:	

Gender, housing, social welfare, indirect discrimination.
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Case No. 22.	

Decision/Verdict Date: 2009

Parties: Not specified. Case F, as reported in 

the National Commission for the Promotion of 

Equality (NCPE) Annual Report 2009

Forum: National Commission for the Promotion of Equality (NCPE)

Country (if relevant): Malta

Summary of the Facts:

NCPE received a complaint regarding alleged racial harassment 

in the provision of a private service relating to housing.  According 

to the complainant, a professional of Egyptian nationality, 

the lessor of the premises he was leasing, engaged in racial 

harassment in the course of removing him from the leased 

premises.  The property owner claimed that he acted within 

the law in exercising his ownership rights against a person 

who was residing in the property in an illegal manner.

Summary of the Decision/Verdict:

The Commissioner’s investigation revealed that the complainant’s 

ethnic background was in fact a relevant element in the 

case, this having been referred to in a pejorative manner 

by the lessor, also in the presence of third parties.  

The Equal Treatment of Persons Order (Legal Notice 85 of 

2007) specifically prohibits racial discrimination in the provision 

and supply of goods and services, and is applicable to 

both the public and the private sphere.  The Commissioner 

highlighted the definition of ‘harassment’ within the context of 

discrimination, where the Order states that “harassment shall 

be deemed to be discrimination when it is related to racial or 

ethnic origin and takes places with the purpose or effect of 

violating the dignity of a person and of creating an intimidating, 

hostile, degrading, humiliating or offensive environment.”  In 

this respect, the Commissioner noted how harassment may be 

perpetuated through verbal means, and amounts to prohibited 

discrimination once the elements of this definition are fulfilled.

On the basis of the above, the Commissioner concluded 

that the language used by the lessor did constitute 

harassment which amounted to prohibited discrimination.  

Keywords:	

Racial harassment, housing.

 

Case No. 23.	

Decision/Verdict Date: August 2009

Parties: Case No. I 0466.  The right of immigrants to marry.

Forum: Office of the Parliamentary Ombudsman

Country (if relevant): Malta

Summary of the Facts:

The Ombudsman received a complaint, supported by a 

local non-governmental organisation, that various groups 

of immigrants were prevented from marrying in Malta.  

According to the complainant, this prohibition was effective 

where a failed asylum-seeker wished to marry another 

failed asylum-seeker, a beneficiary of subsidiary protection; 

a Maltese national and a person living outside of Malta.  

The ban also extended to marriages celebrated within 

the Roman Catholic faith due to the existing agreement 

between the State and the Church regarding the automatic 

recognition by the state of Church marriages.  Immigrants 

enjoying another legal status, such as recognised refugees 

or beneficiaries of subsidiary protection, were not barred 

from marrying in Malta.  According to the Director General 

of the land and Public Registry Division, the rationale for this 

prohibition was the fact that failed asylum-seekers remain 

in Malta in an irregular status and were not identifiable.  

Summary of the Decision/Verdict:

In the course of the investigation, the Ombudsman 

discovered several situations where this prohibition 

had been implemented.  The investigation, as reflected 

in the Final Opinion, explored the law, regulations and 

norms of good governance; interpretative jurisprudence; 

considerations; and conclusions and recommendations.

The Ombudsman conducted an in-depth analysis of Malta’s 

marriage legislation, marriage under Article 12 of the European 

Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental 

Freedoms (1950) seen together with the Convention’s Article 

14 on non-discrimination, and of Malta’s asylum procedure.  

Research was also conducted into relevant jurisprudence of 

the European Court of Human Rights, with the Ombudsman 

commenting that “one cannot validly doubt the stand that 

illegality in itself cannot suspend the enjoyment of fundamental 

human rights, unless expressly sanctioned by constitutional 

or conventional provisions.”  The Ombudsman stated that 

national measures to safeguard the integrity of marriage 

in relation to third-country nationals, ought to be limited to 

preventing marriages of convenience and that such measures 

cannot be definition be measures of general application.
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Consequently, the Ombudsman found that the Marriage 

Registrar’s policy was a breach of the fundamental right 

to marry of failed asylum-seekers, contrary to Article 12 of 

the Convention.  He further found that this policy, in terms 

of its formulation and implementation, was discriminatory 

and in violation of the Convention’s Article 14.     

Keywords:	

Race/ethnic origin, marriage.

 

Case No. 24.	

Decision/Verdict Date: 1 March 2010

Parties: National Commission Persons with Disability (KNPD) 

vs. Banif Bank (Malta) p.l.c. (C41030), Application 394/2009

Forum: First Hall Civil Court

Country (if relevant): Malta

Summary of the Facts:

In 2008 KNPD received a complaint that a Banif Bank branch that 

had opened in St. Julian’s did not grant appropriate access to 

persons with disability, despite the plans approved by the Malta 

Environment and Planning Authority that indicated otherwise.  

The Bank claimed that the section of the property where the 

ramp was intended to be built, to ensure appropriate access, 

was not actually the Bank’s property.  Without consulting KNPD 

or KNPD Guidelines, the Bank built a platform lift that failed to 

conform to the relevant standards due to its measurements 

and to the fact that the lift had a step leading into, rendering it 

inappropriate.  In a similar situation, the Banif Bank branches 

later opening at PAVI Supermarket (Qormi) and in St Paul’s Bay 

were also inaccessible to persons with disability.  Furthermore, 

KNPD noted that the Bank’s Head Office in Gzira was also 

inaccessible and not in compliance with KNPD Guidelines.

Summary of the Decision/Verdict:

KNPD requested the Court to declare Banif Bank to be in violation 

of the Equal Opportunities Act (Act 1 of 2000) and to establish a 

time limit by which the Bank should take all the steps necessary 

to ensure the accessibility of its Head Office and all its branches.  

Banif Bank argued that, with regard to its Gzira Head Office, the 

Bank was a mere tenant and was not in a position to perform 

structural alterations to the building’s common areas.  The Bank 

also claimed that alternative means of access to the Bank’s 

premises did in fact exist.  With regard to its St. Julian’s branch, 

the Bank noted that the building’s location and its classification as 

an Urban Conservation Area, rendered impossible the installation 

of a platform lift that was compliant with the KNPD Guidelines.  

The Bank also noted that the St. Julian’s branch, as all other Banif 

Bank branches, was accessible to persons using wheel chairs.

In relation to the Gzira Head Office, the Court concluded 

that Maltese law does envisage situations where tenants are 

authorised to carry out structural changes to the property being 

rented.  However, it chose not to establish whether the present 

case fell within these situations since it stated that it is ultimately 

the Bank’s obligation to respect the law and therefore to ensure 

that, in one way or other, its premises are rendered accessible.        

Keywords:	

Disability, accessibility.
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Case No. 25.	

Decision/Verdict Date: 1 June 2010

Parties:	Neil John Pavia vs. Mediterranean aviation Company 

Limited, Decision No. 2003, Case Number 2627/LC

Forum: Industrial Tribunal

Country (if relevant): Malta

Summary of the Facts:

The complainant worked with the respondent company as 

a pilot and alleged in his complaint that, despite having the 

same qualifications and experience as other pilots working 

with the company, he was paid less for performing the same 

tasks.  This, he said, was in violation of the Employment 

and Industrial Relations Act (Chapter 452 of the Laws of 

Malta) wherein Article 27 states that “employees in the 

same class of employment are entitled to the same rate 

of remuneration for work of equal value” and that “any 

distinction between classes of employment based on 

discriminatory treatment otherwise than in accordance 

with the provisions of this Act or any other law shall be null 

and of no effect.”  He alleged that non-Maltese employees 

were paid higher rates for performing his same tasks.  

In the course of the proceedings before the Tribunal, the 

complainant resigned from his position with the respondent 

company but insisted that his complaint remained valid as he was 

alleging a violation that occurred when he was still employed.

Summary of the Decision/Verdict:

The Tribunal viewed  a substantial number of documents 

brought as evidence by both parties, including employment 

contracts, job descriptions and various technical details 

relating to descriptions of planes and pilot classes.  

This was also done since the respondent company 

claimed that the salaries were calculated on the basis of 

qualifications, experience and the plane’s ‘type-rating’.

On the basis of the presented documentation, the Tribunal 

referred to the comparator principle and sought to locate the 

complainant’s salary in the light of salaries paid to colleagues 

in a similar situation to his own, in terms of qualifications and 

experience.  It transpired that colleagues in a comparable 

situation were in fact paid higher rates than the complainant and 

the Tribunal found no objective or justifiable reason for these 

differences.  In finding a violation of the complainant’s rights, the 

Tribunal also quantified the compensation to be granted to him 

in relation to the wages lost due to the discriminatory treatment, 

ordering a payment of €18,000 within thirty days of the decision. 

It is to be noted that the Tribunal did not associate the 

discriminatory practice to any of the traditional grounds 

of discrimination, since the above-quote article of the 

Employment and Industrial Relations Act does not 

require such a ground to be identified or even to be a 

substantive component of the prohibited practice.

Keywords:	

Employment, comparator.

 




